Patent	09-21-2001	Attorney Docket No. API-31069(1
To the Honorable Comm.		d the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveyin	,, 101851105	Ivaine and address of receiving party
Mark R. VanRe	ens	Name: Appleton International, Inc.
9-1'	J-v)	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying partie	s attached? □ Yes ■ No	
3. Nature of conveyand	ce:	Street Address: 800 West Kennedy Avenue
■ Assignment □ Merg	er	
☐ Security Agreement		City: Kimberly State: WI ZIP: 54135-2143
Execution Date: Sep	tember 5, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
4. Application number(	s) or patent number(s):	
and is	the application is being sen identified as Attorney Docke	
and	the application is being sen identified as Attorney Docken No.(s)	t via Express Mail having Express Mail Label No.
and is  A. Patent Application  09/894,246	the application is being sen identified as Attorney Docken No.(s)  Additional numbers at	t via Express Mail having Express Mail Label No. et No. API-31069(1). Patent No.(s)  ttached? □ Yes ■ No
and is  A. Patent Application  09/894,246  5. Name and address pondence concernir	the application is being sen identified as Attorney Docken No.(s)	t via Express Mail having Express Mail Label No. et No. API-31069(1). Patent No.(s)
and is  A. Patent Application  09/894,246  5. Name and address pondence concernir mailed:	the application is being sen identified as Attorney Dockern No.(s)  Additional numbers at of party to whom corres-	t via Express Mail having Express Mail Label No. et No. API-31069(1).  Patent No.(s)  ttached? □ Yes ■ No  6. Total number of applications and
and is  A. Patent Application  09/894,246  5. Name and address pondence concernir mailed:  Name: Kristine	Additional numbers at of party to whom corresing document should be	t via Express Mail having Express Mail Label No. et No. API-31069(1).  Patent No.(s)  ttached? □ Yes ■ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One (1)  7. Total fee \$40.00
and is  A. Patent Application  09/894,246  5. Name and address pondence concernir mailed: Name: Kristine	Additional numbers at of party to whom corresing document should be	t via Express Mail having Express Mail Label No. et No. API-31069(1).  Patent No.(s)  ttached? □ Yes ■ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One (1)  7. Total fee \$40.00
and is  A. Patent Application  09/894,246  5. Name and address pondence concernir mailed: Name: Kristine	the application is being sen identified as Attorney Dockern No.(s)  Additional numbers at of party to whom corresing document should be  M. Strodthoff  Thyte Hirschboeck Dudek S.G.  East Wisconsin Avenue	t via Express Mail having Express Mail Label No. et No. API-31069(1).  Patent No.(s)  ttached? □ Yes ■ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One (1)  7. Total fee \$40.00
and is  A. Patent Application  09/894,246  5. Name and address pondence concernir mailed: Name: Kristine  Internal Address: W  Street Address: 111  Suite 210	the application is being sen identified as Attorney Dockern No.(s)  Additional numbers at of party to whom corresing document should be  M. Strodthoff  Thyte Hirschboeck Dudek S.G.  East Wisconsin Avenue	t via Express Mail having Express Mail Label No. et No. API-31069(1).  Patent No.(s)  ttached? □ Yes ■ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One (1)  7. Total fee \$40.00  C. ■ Enclosed
and is  A. Patent Application  09/894,246  5. Name and address pondence concernir mailed: Name: Kristine Internal Address: W  Street Address: 111  Suite 210	the application is being sen identified as Attorney Dockern No.(s)  Additional numbers at of party to whom corresing document should be  M. Strodthoff  Thyte Hirschboeck Dudek S. (Seast Wisconsin Avenue)  Bast Wisconsin Avenue  Oute: WI ZIP: 53202	t via Express Mail having Express Mail Label No. et No. API-31069(1).  Patent No.(s)  ttached? □ Yes ■ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One (1)  7. Total fee \$40.00  C. ■ Enclosed  □ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account  8. Deposit Account Number:
and is  A. Patent Application  09/894,246  5. Name and address pondence concernir mailed: Name: Kristine Internal Address: W  Street Address: 111  Suite 210	the application is being sen identified as Attorney Dockern No.(s)  Additional numbers at of party to whom corresing document should be  M. Strodthoff  Thyte Hirschboeck Dudek S. (Seast Wisconsin Avenue)  Bast Wisconsin Avenue  Oute: WI ZIP: 53202	t via Express Mail having Express Mail Label No. et No. API-31069(1).  Patent No.(s)  ttached? □ Yes ■ No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One (1)  7. Total fee \$40.00  C. ■ Enclosed  □ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account  8. Deposit Account Number:  23-2053

copy is a true copy of the original document.

Kristine M. Strodthoff
Name of Person Signing

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet: Three (3)

09/20/2001 LMUELLER 00000084 09894246

709615.1

**PATENT REEL: 012172 FRAME: 0129** 

For: U.S. and/or Foreign Rights For: ■ U.S. Application or □ U.S. Patent

By: Single Inventor

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION (SINGLE INVENTOR)

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged and in fulfillment of our pre-existing obligation of assignment,

ASSIC	GNOR (	(invento	or):	
Mark R. VanRens (Type name of inventors)				815 E. Gile Circle  DePere, Wisconsin 54115-3686 USA  Address Nationality
hereby	sells, a	assigns	and transfers to	
ASSIC	SNEE:			
Appleton International, Inc. (Type name of ASSIGNEE)				800 West Kennedy Avenue Kimberly, Wisconsin 54135-2143 Address
and the	e succe	ssors, as	ssigns and legal represe	entatives of the ASSIGNEE
	■ the	entire i	right, title and interest	
	□ an	undivid	edperc	ent (_%) interest
for the	United	l States	and its territorial posse	ssions
improv			foreign countries, inclu are disclosed in the inv	ding all rights to claim priority in and to any and all vention entitled:
			"Sma	rt" Bowed Roll
and wl	hich is	found in	1	
	(a)		U.S. patent application	on executed on even date herewith
	(b)		U.S. patent application	on executed on
708206				Page 1 of 2

**PATENT REEL: 012172 FRAME: 0130** 

			ar at ex in	o comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I as a ASSIGNOR signing below hereby authorize and request my storney, as named in the Declaration and Power of Attorney I secuted for this invention on the execution date stated above, to sert below the filing date and application number when it ecomes known.
	(c)			lication serial no. 09/894,246 filed on June 27, 2001 and U.S. on Serial No. 60/214,571 filed on June 28, 2000.
	(d)		Internation	onal application no. PCT/.
	(e)		U.S. pate	nt no. issued.
				change of address to which correspondence is to be sent egarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.
	(f)		and any lo	egal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to ority
continu	uation, d		, renewal,	to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or
been or			<del>-</del>	enants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has into which would conflict with this assignment;
and leg same in deliver require Letters	tly with gal equion n any in to ASS ed to app	all pert valents iterferent SIGNEE ply for, and said	inent facts as may be nee, litigating or its legate obtain, ma	enants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the ion or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and all representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits aintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said ints thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the
	55E1		<del></del>	Mark P. Vor Pana
this _5	day	of	to before	
Notary	Public.	Le WA State of on Expi	Wiscons	sin 22-2005 AUBLIC
708206				Page 2 of 2

**PATENT RECORDED: 09/17/2001 REEL: 012172 FRAME: 0131**